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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of PACIFIC ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY,
a corporation, for authority to
adjust and increase certain inter-
urban fares,

Application No. 3233%

In the Matter of the Application
of LOS ANGEILES TRANSIT LINES, a
corporation, and PACIFIC EIECTRIC
RAILWAY COMPANY, for authority to
make certain changes in fares.

APPEARANCES (SEE ABPENDIX "4")
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OPINION

By Application No. 32335, as amended, the Los Angeles

Transit Lines seeks authority to adjust fares as follows:

1.

Increase all intra-zone (i.e., single zone) fares
from 10 cents to 15 cents.

Increase all inter-zone (i.c., multiple zone) fares
S cents, so that present two-zone l5-cent fares
would become 20 cents; and corresponding adjustments
for other zones travelled.

Increase school commutation fares to %0 intra-
zone rides for $3.60, with an additional $1,20
charge for each additional zone. The proposed
school fares are to be available only to students
under 18 years of age, regularly attending public
elementary, Junior and senlor high schools or
recognized parochial or private institutions.




In this same application Pacific Nleetric Railwey Company
secks authority to adjust its fares in the Loc Angeles local service
so as to conform to the fares provesed by Los Angeles Transit Linec.

By Application No. 32334, Pacific Zlectric Railway Compiny
nroposcs the following farc changes:

1. Zliminate all 30-day round-trip farcs and all
10-8ay round-trin excursion fares.

2. Abolish all »nresent 30-ride commutation [ares
and ectablish in lieu thercof a new 30-rice
comutation fare in all cascs vhere the one-way
fare is 40 cents or more, said commutation fares
to be 995 ner cent of the one-way fares.

Reduce the age limit of L4O-ride school commutation
tickets to under 18 years of age, and limit the sale

of these tickets o students regularly atiending

public elementary, junior and senior high schools or
recognized parochial or private institutions.

Abolish present round-trip farcs hetween Los Angeles,
California, and Avalon, Santa Catalina Island, and
establisl in lieuw thereof a round=-trip baggage checking
fare of 56.92 for adults and 33.46 for children 5 %o

1l years, inclusive.

Public hearings were held in Los Angeles before Commis-
sioner Potter and Examiner Syphers on October 9, 10 and 1ll, November
14, 15, 16 and 19, 1951, during which time cvidence was adduced and
on the last-named date the matter was submitted. It is now roady
for decision.

A% the hearing testimony was presented as to the financial

recsults of onerations of apnlicant companies. Ixhibit No. 1 is 2

walance sheet of the Los Angeles Transit Lines as of August 31, 1951,
and Exaibit No. 2 is a profit and loss statcment for an elght-month

period endinz August 31, 1951.
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Txhibit No. 3 is a statement of estimated rate bases in the
amount of $2%,723,133 for the year ending November 1, 1951, and
122,537,027 Jor the year cnding October 31, 1952.

Tuhibit No. 4 shows the weekly cash revenue of Loz Angeles
ransit Lines for a 22-week period commencing January 8, 1950, and
a 22-week period commeneing Janwary 7, 1951, and indicates a decline
in these cash revenues of 9.35 per cent per annum for the 1950 per-
iod 2nd 9.96 per cent per annum for the 1951 period. Ixhibit Mo. 5
sets out the estimated operating revenue. and estimated wvehicle
miles for the 12 months beginning Fovember 1, 1951. The company's
estimates as set out in thais exhibit are that the operating revenues
wnder oresent fares will be 320,792,128, and under the nroposed fares

425,678,317, while the vehicle miles under present fares will be

3%,99%,005, and wader proposed farces 34,195,443,

A comparison of the passengers cntering and leaving the
downtovy business districts during the spring of the years 1946,
1950 and 1951 is set out in Exhibit.6. This comparison indicates
thet during cvery hour of the day between 6 a.m. and 8 p.m. the
aumber of passengers was lower in 1951 than in 1946 and likewise
lower in 1951 than in 1950; with the exception of the period from 5
to $:30 p.m. during which time thore was a slight inerease in 1951
over 1950. However, the gencral over-all wicture 1s 2 marked de-

¢cline in 1951 over the two previows yeors.
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An estimate of the maintenance and operating expenses
for the year November 1, 1951, to October 31, 1952, was set out
in Exhibit No. 7 and the projected financial results of operation
for this same peried in Exhibit No. 8.

The City of Los Angeles presented results of studies
conducted by its Department of Public Utilities and Transportatlon
as to the financial condition and results of operations of the Los
Angelos Transit Lines. These studles are contained in Exhibits
Wos. 11 to 17 inclusive, and it should be noted that the estimated
operating revemues, expenses, mileage and number of passengers are
set out for four different fare structures, the present fares of
the Los Angeles Transit Lines, the propesed fores and two addi~
tional fare structures, the first based on tokens of two for 25
conts in the inner zonec only, and the second based upon an addi-
tional increase of 5 cents in the outer zomes. The clty!s witnesses,
in establishing their estimates, use a hypothetical year based upon
2 "middle week!". This middle week was arrived at by plotting the
actual trend of operations of this company from 1949 to Septeomber
of 1951. This trend was then extended to May of 1952, the hypothe-
tical middle week, which was then annualized to obtain the hypothe-
tical year.

Exhibit No. 18 is a study presented by an engineer of
the staff of this Commission setting forth a future mileage estimate
for the Los Angeles Transit Lines. The method cmployed in making
this study wes to usc reverue of the company as an index of traffic
rather than to calculate the number of passengers. A .comparison
was mede between tne rovenues for a threc=week period during

October-November, 1950, with a three-week period October-November,

e
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1951, whilich comparison showed a six per cent decline In revenue.
Likewise, this comparison showed a reduction in mileage of 3.7 per
cent. The relationship between these two figures was pointed out
o be 62 per cent. In the study set out in Exhiblt No. 18, the
Commission's engineer used the followd ng figures: motor coaches,
4O per cent; street cars 50 per cent, and trolley coaches 60 per
cent, and contended that these figures were conscrvative as demon-
strated by the 62 per cent comparison horeinabove set out. It
should further be noted thet this study used a nine per centy.
estimated annual trafric decline. The actual ostimated mileages
set out in this exhivit under present fares for the year ending
October 31, 1952, is as follows: motor coach lines, 18,506,900;
streot car miles, 13, 341,700, and trolley coach lines 2,686,000,
or a total of 3L4,534,600.

Exhibits Nos. 19 and 19-A are the studies presented
by engineersz of the staff of this Commisslon as to the estimated
results of operations of the Los Angeles Transit Lines under
wresent and proposed fare structures. Tho ostimates under proposed
fare structures include faros proposed by epplicant herein, as
well as2l3-cont intrazone farc ond a lS-cent intpifgne fere ([
with tokens pricod aghzwo for 25 conts. It should be noted
that this la st-mentioned altornate case ls practlically the
same proposel as sot out Iin Case C submittcd by the Clty of
Los Angeles. A consideration of the verlious ostimetes of

oporations submittcd by the partleos hereto Indicates that
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Case 3 proposed by the City of Los Angeles, and Case IV proposed

by the Commission's staff, should be eliminated from further

l 0
consideratlion inasmuch as the city's Case B( )would not result

in a sufficient rate of roturn for the company and the staff's
Case IV presents a highly undesirable situation inasmuch as it
proposes an interzone fare of 13 cents cash or a 12%-cent tokon
ané & second zone fare of 20 conts or & token plus five cents.
This would mean that the ridcer who paid a 13-cent cash fare in
the Inner zone would be roquired to pay an additional seven cents
O travel to the second zone, while the rider who used a 124-cent
token would be required to pay only en additional five cents.
Aecordingly, we have eliminated those two proposals from furthoer
consideration.

Comparisons of the estimatoed revenues under present
faeres, under the fares proposcd by applicant and under the
alternate proposals of the City of Los Angeles and the Commission's

staff are set out in the following tables:

Case B proposcs a l5=-cent cash farc or two tokens for 25
cents in the inner zone, with no increases in the other
zones, and would result In an operating ratio of 96.26%.
The clty's exhibit aid not show & rete base ar rate of
roturn.
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PRESENT FARES

tApplicant's : City's : Statsl's ¢
: Estimate :  Estimate : Estimate :

Mileage - Rail 13,565,774 13,574,267 13,341,700
T.C. 2,735,368 2,679,882 2,686,000
X.C. 18,692,903 18,728,142 18,506,900
Total 3L,994,0LS5 34,982,291 34,53k,600

Revenue (a) $20,801,2L2 $21,2L5,3L0 $20,592,000

Operating Income Before
Income Tax (2,087,808) . (BB5,582) (B31,500)

State Corp. Franchise Tax
Federal Income Tax
Federal Excess Profits Tax
Total Income Taxes

Net Operating Income (2.087,368) (B65,582) (831.500)
Rate Base 22,537,027 21,462,000

Rate of Return - _ -

Operating Ratio After
Income Taxes 110. Ol{.% 103.13%

(Red Tigure)

Results above obtained from Applicant's Exhibits Nos. 3, 5, and 8, from
City'!s Exhibits Nos. Ly and 16 and Staff's Exhidbits 19 and 19A.

(a) Inecludes $9,05L shown in Company's exhibit as "Interest Income."
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PROPOSED FARES

:Applicant's ¢ oity's ¢ otvafits : Otaff's i City's
: Estimate : Estimate : Estimate : Case III : Case C

Mileage - Rail 13,229,L9L 12,700,LL8 12,474,500 12,9L1,L00 13,081,433
T.C. 2,650,058 2,471,601 2,476,500 2,589,300 2,562,63L

M.C. 18z31§.891 17,769,397 17,5LL,500 18,062,700 18,187,793
Total PRSP 374, 2,U95, 1093, »031,000
Revenue (a) $25,687,371 $26,23L,72L &25,519,000 $2L,026,000 $24,362,L69
Experses 23,072,470 21,122,185 20,771,500 21,147,200 21,u472,80L

Operating Income
Before Income Tax 2,61L,897 5,112,539  L,7L7,500 2,878,800 2,389,665

State Corp. Fran. Tax) 197,978 182,900 108,100 109,063
Federal Income Tax ) 1,323,431 2,472,271 2,276,500  1,3LL,100 1,362,612
Federal Excess Profits Tax - 331,970 243,700 24,680

Total Income Taxes 1,323,831 3,002,289 2,703,500 1,452,200 1,496,355

Net Operating Income 1,291,466 2,110,320  2,0LL,000 1,L26,600 1,393,310
Rate Base ' 22,537,027 21,462,000 21,462,000
Rate of Return S.73% 9.52% 6.6%

Operating Ratio.After
Income Taxes 9L.97% 9L.96% 92.0% 9L.1%

Resulte above obtained from Applicant's Exhibits Nos. 5 and 8, from
City's Exhibits Nos. 1l and 16, and Staff's Exhidbits 19 and 19A.

(2) Includes $9,05L shown in Company's exhibit as "Interest Income."

(L) Staff's Casc III and City's Cosc € both proposc & single zonc
farc of 15 cents or two tokons for 25 cents, plusc o 5 cent
ineroase for cach subsoequent zono.
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In analyzing the foregoing tables It 1s necessary to
conslder certain major differences.

The City of Los Angeles, in preparing its studles,
estimatoed that the ratc of decline in trafflc will decrease
rnaterially during the projected rote year, while both the applicant
and the Commission's staff have estimated thet the rate of deeline
In traffic will continue approximately at the samo rate as durling
the past year. In owr consideration hereinafter, we have adopted
the latter view belleving 1t to be in conformity with the weight
of the evidonce.

The expenses 3ot out in the estimates of both the City
of Los Angeles and the Commission's staff were based upon wege
scales currently being pald by applicant, with no allowance for
future inercases not already contracted for, whereas applicant's
estimates include an additlonal 7 cents per hour offective Juno

1, 1952. Thoe record 1s clear that this wage incroase 1s not in

the form of & dofinite commitmont but is merely thoe subject of

present nogotlations betweon applicant and the Union, and will
not be allowed Iin owr ostimateos of oxpenses herein.

Another principal rcason for differonces In the ostimate of
expenses is found in the fact that tho city and the Commission's stalfl
used lowor mileage estimates. The ctaff's cstimate was based upon
en ostimate as to dollars of revenue, while the traffic analyst for | .-
tho ecpplicant company contendcd that this method wes erroneous and
that the proper mothod should give consideration to the numbor of

passengers and also to the headways operated. The mileage estimate of

the Commisslon’s staff for tho yoar enmding October 31, 1952, under
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precent fares is 34,534,600, and under proposed fares .32,495,500. The
Los Angeles Transit Lines for this same period submitted mileage
estimates of 34,994,045 under present fares and 34,195,443 under pro-
posed fares. The contentlon of the applicant was that, since the
estimates of expense are vased upon mileage to a lafge degree, the
Commission's staff by underestimating the mileage had made too small
an allowance for operating expenses. Using for the approximate
operating cost per vehicle mile the figure developed by the evidence
of 30 cents, the stcff's estimate of expenses is about $138,000 lower
than applicant's under precent fares, and about $510,000 lower wnder
proposed fares.

Witnesses for auplicant alleged that to reduce mileage
below that set out in applicant's estimates would nrevent it from
maintaining a proper and adequate standard of service. The first
obligation of a utility 1s to maintain such a standard, and on this
record the Commission Is persuaded that the mileage estimates of
applicant are founded upon & sound basis and will be adopted.

Another nrincipal difference hetween the estimates is to
be found in the allowances for insurance for injuries and camages.
Applicant based its estimute on an insurance premium ratc of 7'per
cent of passenger reveinues, which was reduced on the last day of
hearing to &4 per cent, & rate to be followed for a trial period.
The staff's estimate was based on the alleged experience of the
company a5 related o equipment miles and numbers of passengers
corried adjusted to make allowances Tor anticipated éhanges in ex-
penses or damage awards. The estimate of the city was based on
eqﬁipmont miles.

The differences between applicont's estimates and those
of the staff are as follows:
Present fares Propogsed fares
Applicant B, 301,020 m‘,%géjﬂm
Staff Wligggiggg___ 1,08%, 000
$  1sl,021

% 579,419

~10-
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The company contended that in order to effect the staff's
allowances for insurance it would be necessary for applicant to be-
come 2 self Insurer, and further that applicant's previous exper-
fence as a self insurer was not successful. This experlence was
during the war period, and under conditions far different from those
now existing. We find that a proper allowance for Insurance ex-
pense should be one based upon the recent experience of the company.
Such was the staff's estimate hereln, which we hereby adopt.

The company contended that its rate base should include
an amount of £2010,000 for stock in the Transit Casualty Company and
an amount of %600,000 for working cash. It attempted to justifly
the £2L0,000 on the grounds i1t was a necessary ilnvestment in order
to obtain the insurance. We cannot agree with this contention and
find that thils amount should be excluded from the rate base.

Likewlise we find that the amount of $600,000 should also
ve excluded from the rate base. The bteatinony clearly shows that
applicant collects its revenues dally and thaf it has on hand suf-
ficlient cash to meet its working requirements. Furthermore, appli-
cant does not pay many of 1ts bills until some days after expenses
are incurred. There 1s a time lag between the recelpt of cash as
income and the actual payment of many of the expenses including
wagzes of the employees.

A further difference which should be mentloned 1s that
amortization of payments to the City of Los Angeles for the cost of
track removal and repaving was treated differently by the appli-
cant and the Commission's staff. The applicant used an amortlza-~
tion period of five years, as compared to a ten-year ﬁeriod used
in the staff's exhibits. The full amount included by the staff is
$14,0,000, whereas the smounts included by applicant are $121,006
and $78,908, or a difference of 159,908. Ve find the staff's |~

11—
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estimate %o be more reasonable, since the Comnany's allowance places
oo great a burden upon current riders.

There was tostimony presented by both the applicant Los
Angeles Transit Lines ané the protestants and interested partics
concerning the rates which the stockholders of the Company were
realizing in the form of dividends, the price of the present market
valuc of the stock and the price originally paid for it. This
testimony is not controlling in the present case, The primary con-
siderations in o rate casc of this type are the public interost -and
the probdblem as to whether or not the Company is making a fair reoturn
on 1%s investment, which is an entircly different matter than the
Cividends paid or the selling price of stock.

Other testimony of applicant was to the cfféct that 1t
had been necessary to curtall maintenance and upkeep due to its
declining revenue. At the same time the testimony also showed that
applicant had paid regular dividends on its stock. The implication

of applicant's testimony was that it had been foreed to such a

policy because this Commission had deprived it of an adequate return.

However, it is clear that this course of action was of the Company!s
own choosing. Thls Commission condemns as hilghly improper the action
of this applicant in impalring service and maintenance of facilities;
as showm by the record herein, in order to pay regular dividends on
its stock.

The Pacific Electric Railway Company presented a study
preparcd by onc of its eneineerc cetting out the present status of
the operations of that company and the estimates of future opera-
tions on the fares proposcd. This study shows that this company
ilc presently operating at a loss amounting to approximately 28.3
cents for each dollar of passenger revernuwe. In addition, fhc study

-

Shows that tnc expenscs of the company are inereasing and the

-10-
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prospects are that the lossos will further increase unless the
company is grented some fare rolief. Table 26 of Exhibit No. 9
shows the results of operations for a one-year period under tho
present and proposed fares to be as rolloﬁs:

Lines Involved Lines Involved

Principally Principally
in Joint App. in PERY ApP.

(1) (2)
Passenger Revenue .
undew Present Fares 7,616,000 $7,833,000  $15,L49,000

Other Revenue 230,000 360,000 0,000
Total Revenue 7,846,000 8,193,000 16,039,000
Operating Expenses 8,550,000 -8, 000 17,029,000
Ne+ Revenue (Loss) (70l,000) (286,000) (930.000)

Taxes 539,000 717,000 1,306,000
Net Operating Income (I1,293,000) (1,003,000) (2,296,000)

Estimated ADDITIONAL
Pssgr. Revenue due
to Fare Increases:
Joint Application 2,446,000 | 166,000 2,612,000
P.E. Ry. " 22,000 o7k, 000 606,000
2,478,000 740,000 3,218,000

Net Results if Both
Applications Are ———

Granted 1,185,000 (263,000) 922,000

matimated Deflection
(104 of Total Revenue
of Pares to be In-
ereased) 1,010,000 354,000 1,369,000

Estimated Savings in

Operating Expenses
because of Deflection

of Travel . 505,000 359,000 86L,000
Net Deflection 505,000 - 505,000

REVISED NMET INCOME  § 680,000 $ (203,000) ¢ 417,000

Estimated Overating Ratio
After Taxes 98.7

(RED FIGURES)
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While Pacific Electric has not complied with the usual
requirement that operating results show a rate base,. the Commission
ic satisfied that thc farc inerease which will be granted to said
applicant will provide only a mcager roturn upon its investment.
Applicant is now placed upon notice that hereafter 1t must show a
rate base In its operating results in any future rate application.

A consideration of all of the testimony presented in this
case leads to the conclusion, and we so find, that both applicants
arce cntitled to some fare reiicf. ALl of the rclevant testimony in
tals respeet shows that both applicants will operate at a loss under
the present fare structurcs. However, we are of the opinion the
reliel prayed for has not been justified in this procceding. When
allowances arc made for the controversial items as hereinabove
ciscusscd the Los Angeles Transit Lines would recalize too groat a
rcturn vnder the proposcéd fares.

An alternatc farec structurc was proposcd by bBoth the
Commission's staff and the City of Los Angcles, as has been discussed
fercinabove, and a full consideration of this record lecads to the
conclusion that this alternate farc structurc would provide applicant
with o return which would be adequate. The ostimates of the staff
for its Case III, and of the City of Los Angeles for its Case C arc
very similer resulting in oporating ratios of 9k,1 per cent and 9%,28
per cent respectively. Further, the staff estimates a rate of return
cf 6.6 per cent, If these figurces arc adjusted to allow for the more
llberal =mileoge estimotes of the Los Angeles Transit Lines, as herein
above discussed, vhe cxpenses of applicant will be increased by
approximately $510,000. The following table shows the offeet of the

adiustment:

Revenuce $ 24,026,000
Zxpenscs 21,657,200
Cperating Income Before

Income Taxes 2,368,800
Income Taxes 1,177,200
Net Operating Income 1,191,600
Rate Base 21,462,000
Rate of roturn 5,55
Operating Ratio (After Taxces) 95.0

We find that this will result In 2 just and rersonable

Ture sérueture and rate of return.

-1l-
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This fare structure will be granted to both applicants
in Application No. 32335; and in Application No. 32334 the Pacific
Jlectric Railway Company will be granted the relief prayed for which
inerease in farces we heredby find to be justified.

In arriving at these conclusions we are aware of the
arguments and testimony presented as to the undesirability of
further fare increases and the durdens that such increases would
place upon the riding public. We have carefully considered the
great amount of public testimony that was presented in these hear-
ings and have carefully weighed the contentions therein made.

This Commission is reluctant to authorize a fare structure which
will increase materially the costs to the riding public, but our
duty under the law is clear. In fixing a fare structure we must
pernit applicants to make a reasonable return. To achieve this on
this record it is necessary to authorize certain fare inereases,
lowever, in the »ublic interest, we are holding these increases

0 a minimum, We are also aware of the arguments presented

15 to the specicl cases relating to fares for school children;
xroposals for passes of various sorts and the contentions made

vor particular localities. In this connection we point out the
zarticular contentlons made by the City of Long Deach, wherein it
vas clleged that the proposed increacse in the 30-ride commutation
200k imposes an inequitable inerease on the riders in that area.
ate structures used in the past cannot, in all instances, be

ased as criteria for rates under vresent-day conditions and require-
aents. These proposals are for a general fare increase; and in
our opinion; and according to this record, the increases proposed
are general and designed to be equitable for all riders of the
systems of both applicants,

While applicant requests that school fares be limited to

students under 18 years of age attending designated types of schools,

we find no recason on this record for making this limitation.

-15-
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Applicants requestod that any changes authorized be
pernmitted on one day's notice, and further that they be exempted
from the requirement of flagging each change in the tariff as
preserived In Tariff Circular No. 2. The changes will be authorized
or. five (5) days' notice. The other request appears reasonable

and will be granted.

Application as above entitled having been made, public

nearings having been held thereon and the Cormission being fully
advised in the premises and good cause appearing,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:
(1) That the Los Angeles Transit Lines be, and it hereby is,
authorized to adjust its fares as followa:
(a) Increase all introzone fares from 10 cents %0
15 cents, or onc¢ token sold at the rate of two
tokens for 25 cents.
() Increase all interzone fares to 15 cents cash
or onc token for the initisl zone plus five cents
for each adéditional zone traveled.
(e) Incroase school commutation fares to LO intrazone
rides for $3.60, with & $1.20 charge for cach
additlionel zoune.
(2) Thet the Pacific Zlecctric Rallway Company be, and it heredy
is, suthorized to ostablish the farc provisions sct out in Appondix
B, attached horeto, and also to:

(a) Eliminste 21l 30-day round-trip fercs and all
10-day round-trlip cxeursion farcs.

(b) Abolish all present 30-ride commutation fares and
establish in lieu thorecof & new 30-ride commutation
fare In all cases where the onc-wey fare is L0 conts
or more, sald commutatlon fares to be G5 per cent
of the onc-way fares.
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Abollsh present round-trip farcs between Los Ahgelos,
California, and Avalon, Sonta Catalina Islend, and
establish in lieu thereof a round-trip baggage
chocking fare of 3$6.92 for adults and $3.46 for
children 5 to 1l years, inclusive.

(3) That the forogoing changes may be made on not less than
five (5) days!' notice %£o the Commission and the public.

(4) That applicents, in complying with this order, be authorized
to aepart Insofar &s necessary to ¢ffoct the fare changes herein
authorized Irom the provisions of Rule 33 (b) of Tariff Circular No.
2 and from Rule L(n) of General Ordor No. 79.

(S) That the authority hercin granted shall oxpire unless
exercised W thin ninety (90) days from the ¢ffective date of this
orcder.,

(6) That in 2ll other rcspects these applications sre hereby

denied.

Tho effective date of thls ordor shall bo twenty (20) days

aftsr the dato horeof.
Dated at San Francisco, California, this 49441:‘ day of
. 1987,

C 23 S Dy,

PRES:DQ}@ N

o

e

{
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Appendix "A'"

APPELRANCES

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, by MAX EDDY UIT and FRANCIS M. WHEAT,
for applicant Los Angeles Transit Lines.

C. W. CORNZLL and E. D. YZOMANS, for appllicant Pacific Llectriec
Rallway Company.

BARBARA LUCILE COMO, in propria persona; R. L. BAKER, in propria
Persona; REUBEN V. BOROUGH and ARTHUR S. TAKEI, for Independent
Progressive Party, County Central Committee; NEAL J. BOYLE, in
propria persona; CHARLES S. CURTISS, for Socialist Party;

PAUL MAJOR, for California Legislative Conference; 0D. B. TROTH
and CLARA McDONALD, for United Patriotic People, U.S5.A.;

We L. wOOD, for Grand Lodge Negro Masons of the State of (all-
fornia; MARGARET MASTIN, in propria persona; MISS ELSIE MARTIN,
in proprla persona; HOMER H. BELL, City Attorney for City of
Monrovia; WILLIAM HOGAN, In propria persona; protestants.

ROGER ARNEBERGH, Assfistant City Attorney, T. M. CHUBB, Chief
Engineer and General Manager, R. W. RUSSELL, Senior Engineer,
for the Department of Public Utilitlies and Transportation, City
of Los Angeles; THOMAS ARNOTT, for Asbury Rapid Transit System;
JOEN H. LAUTEN, Assistant Clty Attorney for the Clty of Glendale:
HINRY S. JORDAN, for Bureau of Franchises and Public Utilities
of the City of Long Beach; HARMON R. BENNETT, Transportation
Ingineer for the City of Burbank; EVERT L. PARKER, for Civic
Betterment Loague of Logs Angeles; SIGMUND ARYWITZ, for Inter-
natlonal Ladles!' Garmont Workers' Union, A.F. of L.:

CHRISTOPHER J. GRIFFIN, for the City of Huntington Park;

HZNRY M. BUSCH, Clty Attorney, City of Ontarlo; ELLIOTT P.
PAGERBZRG, in proprla persona; G. DELPERT MORRIS, Assemblyman
63d District, Assemdbly Interim Commlttee on Public Utilities

and Corporations; EMIL J. BROZ, for Office of Price Stabiliza-
tion; interested parties.

WILSON E. CLINE, Assoclate Counsel, Public Utilities Commission.




C. A,
Other than as speelilcally set forth below, the fares, zones,
rules and regulations applying thereto, as named in Local Passenger

Tariff llo. 1462, Cal. P. U. C. Wo. 3713, will remain unchonged:

1. 2lule 3, Section 2, Poge 5, to read as follows:

3. PARRG FOT CIIILDRTN

Caildren under five years of age, vien accoupanied
by porent or zuardian, will be tronsported free of
charze.

Children five years of aze ond under ftwelve yeors
ol aze will be chorzed one hall the adult one=woy
or rownd-trip fares shown herein, addiag suflicient,
en necessary, to melie ¢hildts Jare end in "OY or
ngi, SUDJICT 20 LT POLLOVING LICoPTIONS:

(2) N0 RIDUCTION for children will be nade in
conncetion with one=way fores marized 4
in Seetions § and 6 hersol. '

Hinimua ¢hild's one=-way fore sholl-be 15
cents, except as shown in (¢), (d), and (e).
To or firom points within the "Inner Zone",
"Hollywood-Zone 2V, "Wilshire-Zone 2%,
"inst-Zone 3", "Glendale-Zone 2V, “Highland
arle-Zore 2", or "Watts~Zone 2', or hetween
such zones, no reductions will be made for
children.

To or [»om noints within zones mentioned

in (¢) to o» from points within or ves®t of
oulver- City-Zone &' or "West Los Angeles-
Zone 5", north of "Fighland-Cohuenga=Cone 3
or "Glenoalks-Zone 4, child's fare will he
constructed by adding the child's fare
applicadble within or to or from such zones
tosetaer with the adult fares applicable
within or between zones mentioned in (c¢).

To ov from Tos Anzeles (Main Qhroct $tation
or Subweay Terminal), minimum child's ono=-
wvay fare shall be 20 cents in connection
with one-way fares named in Seetion 6 hereof
(cxccp‘.:_whero adult one=way fares to or from
suchh noints are 15 cents, such adult fares

shall apnly for children also).

Thirty-ride or forty-ride commutation
ticlkeots shall not be sold on basis of
child's farecs for usc on any line.
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Rule 6, Section 2, Page 6, will remain unchanged.

Section 3, Page 8, to be amended by climinating the school
fare of 40-rides for $2.40 -ood where the one-~way fare is
10¢, therebr establishing a minimum 40-ride school
commutotion fare of $3.60,

zone limits of Glendale-Zone 2 as shown by Index No. %0,
Seetion 4, Page 12, to be extended from Glenhurst to
Monte Sano.

Adult one-way fares as shown in Tables 1, 2, and 3, Section
5, Pages 13 and 1% and in Table 3, Section 6, Page 16,
331 £5 be increased 5g.

The following one-way fares named in Table 2, Section 6,
Page 15, will be chanzed as follows:

(a)} Farc between Leos Angeles (Sudway Terminal)
and Culver City (Sawtelle Blvd.) increascd
from 20¢ to 25¢.

Fare between Los Angeles (Subway Terminal)
and Alla (P. . Crossing) inerecascd from
254 to 304,

Fare between Los Angeles (Subway Terminal)
and Playa del Rey (Century Blvd, & Track
Ave.) inercascd from 30¢ to 35¢.

Fere wetween Vineyard (West Blvd.) and
Culver City (Sawtelle Blvd.) inercascd
from 15¢ to 20¢,

-




(¢) Fare between La Brea Avenue and Alls (P. Z.
Crossing) increased from 15¢ to 20£€; and fare between
Culver City (La Cicnega Blvd,) and Alla (P. T. Crossing)
ineroased from 10£€ to 15¢.

(£) Fare between Sowtelle Blvd. and Playa del Rey
(Contury Blvd. & Trask Ave.) increased from 104 to 15¢.

SEC. B.

The following onc~way interurban fares to be changed o8
siown below:

1. Tarc between Monterey Rood & Huntington Drive and Avenue
66 & Pasadena Ave. and between Avenue 57 & Tigueroa Street
and South Pasadend Local Zonme to be inercased from 104 to 15F
2s shovm in Table 1, Loeal Passonger Tariff No. 1462, Col.

P. U. C. Nec. 3662.

2. TFore botween Lincoln Park (S.P. Crossing) and Alhambra
(Garficld Avenue) inerecascd from 15¢ to 204, as showm in
Table 3, Local Passonger Teriff No. 162, Cal. P. U. C.
No. 3652.

3. TFare between Lincoln Park (S.P. Crossing) and Mission &
Foir Ocks or Lo Senda (Gorficld Avenuc) increased from 15¢
to 20¢, as showm in Table 3-A, Local Passenger Tariff No.
1462, Cal. P. U, C. No. 3662,

4, Faore bDetween Lincoln Park (S.P. Crossing) and La Senda
(Garficld Ave.) incrcased from 15¢ to 20956 as shown in Table
4, Local Passenger Tariff No. 1462, Cal. P. U, C. No. 3662.

9. TFaore betweon Los Angeles and Slauson Avenuce and between
Slouson Avenue and Palomar inercased from 1O¢ to 15€, aos
shownsén Table 1, Local Passenger Toriff No. 1463, Cal. P.U.C.
No. 3663.

6. Fore botween Los Angeles and Slauson Avenue and between
Slauson Avenuce and Watts (Abila) inercased from 104 to 15¢, -
as shown in Tadles 2 and 5, Loecal Passenger Tariff No. l#éﬁ,
Cal. P. U. C. No. 3663.

7. Tors vetween Los Angeles and U. S. Rubber Plant (Fidelia
St.) incrcased from 154 to 204 and fare between Lorens Strect
and: U. S. Rubber Plont (Fidelic St.) incrcased fron 10£ to
154, o5 shown in Table %, Local Passengoer Tardlf No. 1463,
Cal. P. U. C. No. 3663,

8. Torc botwoen Huntington Park and Lynwoed (P. T. Station)
inercascd from 10£ to 15¢, as shown in Table 7, Local Passen-
ger Toriff No. 1463, Col. P. U. C. No. 3663.

9. Fare between Los Angeles and Glendale (Monterey Road)
inercased from 15¢ to 20£4. Foare between San Fernando Road

& Verdugo Road and Glendnle (Monterey Rd.); detween Glendale
Avenue & San Fernando Road and Glendale Junior College (Lower
Junction of Verduto & Canada); and between Glendale (Broadway
a2t Glondnle Ave. or Brond Blvd.) and: Sunview Drive increcascd
from 10¢ to 15¢, os shown in Table ‘1, Loeal Passenger Tariff
No- lh‘6]+, C:ull L] Ut C - No. 3661*'.
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10. TFare botween Los Angeles and Eastern Avenuc
inercased from 10¢ to 15¢, as shown in Table 2,
ﬁocalég&ssenger Tariff No. 1464, Cal. P,U.C.

o' 3 -

15¢ farec botween Los Angeles and Hendricks

(Saybrook Ave.) incrcased to 20¢ and 10¢ fare

between Lorena Strect and Hendricks (Saybrook

Ave.) and 10¢ fare between Eastern Avenue and

Montebello (2nd St.) increased to 15¢, as

shown in Tabkle 7, Local Passcnger Tariff No.

146k, Cal. P.U.C. No, 3664,

Fare between Los Angeles and U,.S. Rubber Plant

(Fidelia St,) inereased from 15¢ to 20¢ and fare

between Lorena Street and U.S, Rubber Plant

(Fidella St.) and between Eastern Avenue and

Bandini (Greenwood Ave,.) inercased from 10¢ %o

15¢ as shown in Table 8, Local Passenger Tariff

No. 1464, Cal, P.U.C. No. 366k,
S=C. C.

All Joint onc=way fares applicable between the Pacific
Blectric Railway Company and the Los Angeles Transit Lincs as named
in Joint Passcnger Tariff No. 1483, Cal. P.U.C, No. 3714 to be
inercased 9¢, Joint school commutation fares to be on the basis of
40 rides at the rate of $1.20 for cach 5¢ of fare with minimum
sale 83,60,
All Joint onc-way farcs applicable between the Pacific

Eloctric Railway Company and the Glendale City Lincs as named in
Joint Passenger Tariff No. 1467, Cal. P.U.C. No. 3667, as supple=-

mented by Supplement No. 3, o be inecreased 5¢. Joint school

commutation fares to be on the basis of 40 rides at the rate of
£1.20 for each 5¢ of farc with minimum sale of $3.60.
Tokens, good wherc the prescnt 10¢ faores herein are

Increased to 15¢, shall be sold at the rate of 2 for 25¢.




